
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber - Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Wednesday 21 March 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718379 or email 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr John Brady 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Mark Packard 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies and Membership Changes  

 To receive apologies and note membership changes. 
 

2.   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive Chairman’s announcements. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 14 
December 2011 (copy attached).                                               
 

4.   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  
 

5.   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on 14 March 2012. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 
 

6.   Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To receive the Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012/13. 
 

7.   Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12 (Pages 23 - 46) 

 To receive the Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12. 
 

8.   Certification of Grants and Returns 2010/11 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 To receive the Certification of Grants and Returns 2010/11. 
 

9.   Preparation of Financial Accounts 2012  

 To receive a verbal update, on the preparation of the Financial Accounts 2012. 
 

10.   Risk Management Update (Pages 57 - 70) 

 To receive the Risk Management update. 
 

11.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 71 - 72) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

12.   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 20 June 
2012. 
 

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2011 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman),  
and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Cllr John Brady 
  
 
  

 
55. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Julian Johnson, Helen Osborn, Bridget 
Wayman and Nigel Carter. 
 

56. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked those members who had attended the Risk seminar 
organised by Eden Speller and his team.  Another training seminar would be 
organised for the New Year. 
 

57. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 September 2011. 
 

58. Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59. Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

60. KPMG (External Audit) Annual Audit Letter 2010-11 
 
Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager KPMG, explained that this report summarised 
the key findings from the 2010/11 audit of the Council and that all the findings 
had been discussed in previous audit committee meetings. He added that this 
position was an excellent starting point for next year. 
 
Head lines from the report were; 
 

• VFM conclusion – Unqualified value for money (VFM) conclusion. 

• Audit opinion – Unqualified opinion on financial statements. 

• Financial statements audit – The quality of the accounts and the 
supporting working papers were excellent. 

• Annual Governance Statement – Consistent with KPMG’s 
understanding. 

• Pension fund audit – No significant issues. 

• Certificate – Issued on 28 September 2011. 

• Audit Fee – £418,300 excluding VAT. 
 
Darren Gilbert explained that the Council had worked hard to address the IT 
control issues.  Due to the timing of the improvements KPMG were not able to 
place full reliance on the key automated controls. 
 
Members commended the work that had been undertaken by the Council 
officers. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the content of the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked Darren Gilbert for his report. 
 

61. Internal Audit Third Quarter Update 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance, introduced the Internal Audit third quarter 
update.  He explained that the Internal Audit function had transferred to the 
South West Area Partnership (SWAP) on 1 November and was now in the fifth 
week of SWAP operations.  He had attended his first SWAP Management 
Board which had been very successful.   
 
This first report provided by SWAP was a transitional report and as such would 
require further shaping and development in the coming months.  The 2012/13 
Internal Plan would be presented by SWAP to the Audit Committee in March 
2012.  There have been a number of changes to the current plan as set out in 
the report (page 21 of the agenda refers).  
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The operation of the partnership with SWAP will be managed through the 
Contract and Trading Agreement signed 31 October 2011.  However the finer 
details of the working relationship between SWAP and the Council are set out in 
the Audit Charter (page 42-44 of the agenda refers) which he asked members 
to consider.  
 
He welcomed Gerry Cox, Head of Internal Audit Partnership and Dave Hill, 
Group Audit Manager to the meeting. 
 
Gerry Cox informed the Committee that SWAP were pleased to be providing 
Wiltshire Council with Internal Audit function and that they would be pleased to 
provide training in the New Year if required. 
 
Dave Hill led the committee through the salient points of the report.  Since the 
last report 7 audits had been completed.  3 had received a 

[...]
r adoption at full 

Council. 
 
 

 
 

62. 2011-12 Financial Statements Production and Audit 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance explained that the Council has a 
requirement to publish its annual Statement of Accounts by 30 September each 
year.  Audit regulations require ‘those charged with governance’ to sign off the 
audited Statement of Accounts by the above date.  In addition to this the 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

challenge has been set to be the first Council in the South West to have its 
Statement of Accounts signed off. 
 
 It is proposed that in conjunction with KPMG a high level time table is adopted. 
 
KPMG explained that the key formal interactions with the Audit Committee 
would be: 

• March – Financial Statements Audit Plan 

• June – Interim Report 

• September – ISA 260 Report 

• November – Annual Audit Letter 
The main work on site would be: 

• Interim audit visit during March 

• Final accounts audit during July and August 
 
Resolved 
 
To bring forward the date for the ‘sign off’ of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

63. Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan. 
 

64. Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 21 March 
2012 in the Council Chamber, Monkton Park. 
 

65. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Wiltshire Council 

  
Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 

Internal Audit § Risk § Special Investigations § Consultancy  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 7



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is c
[...]
t provide material figures for the 

financial statements and we can place reliance on them for our audit; 

and

! additional work will not be required to address questions or objections 

raised by local government electors.

Meeting these expectations will help ensure the delivery of our audit 

within the agreed audit fee.

The Audit Commission requires us to inform you of specific actions you 

could take to reduce the audit fee. 

The Audit Commission requires us to inform you of specific actions you 

could take to minimise the audit fee. The Council‘s audit fee has reduced 

compared to last year and you already provide us with high quality 

finance working papers and draft final account for audit and also answer 

our queries on a timely basis. If the Council continue to improve SAP and 

the financial control environment and the quality of the internal audit 

service then the audit fee will continue to be minimised in the future.

Changes to the audit plan

Changes to this plan and the audit fee may be necessary if:

! new significant audit risks emerge;

! additional work is required of us by the Audit Commission or other 

regulators; and

! additional work is required as a result of changes in legislation, 

professional standards or financial reporting requirements.

If changes to this plan and the audit fee are required, we will discuss and 

agree these initially with the Director of Finance. 

The main fee for 2011/12 

audit of the Council is 

£402,760. 

The fee has changed from 

that set out in our Audit Fee 

Letter 2011/12 issued in April 

2011 as a result of the 

additional assurance work 

required on the Revenue & 

Benefit System.

Our audit fee remains 

indicative and based on you 

meeting our expectations of 

your support.

Meeting these expectations 

will help the delivery of our 

audit within the proposed 

audit fee.

Element of the audit 2011/12

(planned)

2010/11

(actual)

Gross audit fee £370,260 £418,300

Rebate for th
[...]
cation fees 2010/11

Certification of grants and returns 2010/11

Fees

Our initial estimated fees for certifying 2010/11 grants and returns was £79,828.  The actual fee charged of £70,677 was lower than that estimate.  

The main reasons for the fee being lower the original estimate were:

! the efficiencies gained within the Housing Benefit and Council Tax benefit grant; and

! the Integrated Transport Package grant return that was completed last year and was budgeted to be completed this year, was not required. 

We have made two recommendations on pages 7 and 8 which should help minimise certification fees in the future.

Our overall fee for the 

certification of grants and 

returns has been contained 

within the original estimate.

Breakdown of fee by grant/return

2010/11 (£) 2009/10 (£)

Housing Benefit & Council Tax Benefit 46,673 57,238

Pooling Of Housing Capital Receipts 2,415 2,813

Sure Start 3,931 5,220

HRA Subsidy Final grant 2,803 3,000

HRA Subsidy Base Data Return 3,490 3,020

Disabled Facilities 2,915 4,345

Teachers’ Pension Return 3,687 4,140

National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 4,763 5,430

Salisbury Integrated Transport Package - 1,810

Total fee 70,677 87,015

Housing Benefit 
£46,673Pooling of Housing 

Capital Receipts, 
£2,415

Sure Start, £3,931

HRA Subsidy Final 
Data, £2,803

HRA Subsidy Base 
Data, £3,490

Teachers' Pension 
Return, £3,687

NNDR £4,763

P
a
g
e
 5

3



7© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 

KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Certification of grants and returns 2010/11

Recommendations

We have given each recommendation a risk rating and agreed what action management will need to take.  We will follow up these recommendations during next year’s 

audit.

Priority rating for recommendations

" Issues that are fundamental and ma
[...]
an for 2012/13.  The overall Business Plan 2011-2015 has not changed - it 
reflects the council’s key priorities to continue to invest in our front line services; 
protect the most vulnerable in our communities; and to make the savings and 
efficiencies needed to do this. 

 
3. The updated financial plan reflects the Director of Finance’s risk assessment of the 

financial pressures for 2012/13 and this updated provision has been used to 
update the risk assessments that inform this report.  Because of this, there are few 
significant financial risks shown in this report.  The financial risks will be reviewed 
during the regular budget monitoring process and in future financial risks will be 
reported within the context of overall budget monitoring reporting. 

 
4. The Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) has considered the Council’s 

risks.  The high risk areas are outlined below: 
 
 
5. Risk Ref. RCE001 (New ref: 1001) 
 Managing the Volatile Nature of Care 

Placement Requirements within the 
Resources Available  

 Owner of risk: Carolyn Godfrey 
 
 Children 
 
6. A number of processes/strategies are in place to mitigate the risks.  A review of all 

admissions in care for 2010 to present has been completed and presented to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel on 25.1.12.  Implementation of the permanency policy 
has been delayed due to the current review of all panels being undertaken by 
Commissioning.  This policy is set to commence in April 2012.  This risk will need 
to be re-assessed by Children’s Social Care for a new opportunity to consider 
broader risk implications around children’s placements. However, due to the 
current Ofsted/CQC inspection a start on this work won’t be possible until week 
beginning 19th March (at the earliest). 

Rating I L Risk  Direction 

Current 4 3 High  0000 

Target 3 3 Medium Action Status 
Moderate 
progress 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



 2

 
7. Risk Ref. RNP140 (New ref: 1097) 
 Delivery of 350 Unit Housing PFI Project 
 Owner of risk: James Cawley 
 
8. The Council’s final business case (FBC) for phase 1 was approved by DCLG/HMT 

on 15/12/11 and financial close (FC)/contract award took place on 21/12/11 i.e. 
less than one week later.  The first phase is to provide 242 homes with a PFI credit 
allocation of £53.24m, and building work started on 9/1/12. 

 
9. It is important to note that FC occurred in the context of rapidly deteriorating 

funding conditions in the PFI market and Persimmon Homes’ stated intention to 
withdraw its sites from the project after 21/12/11.  There was insufficient time 
between FBC approval and the required FC date to complete Council due 
diligence on the contract documents and financial model.  However, the judgement 
was made that the risks of deferring FC into January 2012 were too great.  The 
Council’s financial advisers have issued a letter of disclaimer (21/12/11) due to 
there being a number of outstanding issues/documents not reviewed at contract 
award, and the PFI contractor (SHL) has agreed to provide greater visibility with 
regard to the FC model. 

 
10. At the time of writing the resourcing arrangements for contract management of 

phase 1 and delivery of phase 2 (around 108 homes with a maximum credit 
allocation of £23.76m) were awaiting clarification.  The risk rating remains as 
“high” until this has been resolved. 

 
 Note - This risk is currently awaiting a formal update in relation to progress made 

and the risks facing the delivery of Phase 2. 
 
 
11. Risk Ref. 1063 
 Ability to corporately control the 

maintenance and monitoring of contracts 
 Owner of risk: Frank Cain 
 
12. The risk has been classified as high because there is at present little identified 

corporate oversight of Contract Management and monitoring.  The actual risk may 
be less than that because Officers do take individual responsibility for oversight.  
However without a robust oversight process then we are totally dependent on 
individual officer oversight.  The risk is in two parts: 

 
13. The first is that we enter into a contract where risk is not minimised and therefore 

we, as a Council, commit to an action that is either unlawful, inappropriate or an 
unequal bargain (not best value). 

 
14. The second risk is that we do not have a contract in a sufficient evidential format to 

successfully defend a challenge/claim mounted against us.  
 
15. The amended Contract Regulations will go to Council at the end of February for 

approval and should be in place immediately afterwards.  The review of the model 
contract templates is progressing and should be completed by the end of March.  

Rating I L Risk  Direction 

Current 4 3 High 0000 

Target 4 2 Medium Action Status 
Significant 
progress 

Rating I L Risk  Direction 

Current 4 3 High  

Target 3 2 Medium Action Status 
Moderate 
progress 

Page 58



 3

Once these two processes are completed the training of contracts officers can be 
completed.   

 
Other areas of key risks to note include: 
 
Emergency Planning and Business Continuity (BC) 
 
Emergency Planning 
 
16. The Wiltshire and Swindon Local Resilience Forum (LRF) maintain and review a 

Community Risk Register (CRR), which complements the National Risk Register 
and informs multi agency emergency planning at a local level.  The Risk 
Assessment Sub Group is now meeting as part of the LRF Working on 
Wednesday initiate in monthly intervals.  The group is currently reviewing all risks 
and has started to remove risks which are duplicated.  

 
17. The review of the Wiltshire Council’s Major Incident Plan is ongoing with additional 

information being incorporated to reflect changed roles and new roles developed 
as part of the LRF multi agency response. 

 
18. CLT agreed recommendations to improve the council’s resilience in November 

2011. Since then 11 managers have been put forward to be trained as Local 
Authority Liaison Officers to represent Wiltshire Council in the tactical co-
or
[...]
where 
appropriate. 

 
35. The next Risk Management Update for Audit Committee will be in September 

2012. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is requested to: 
 

• Note the Corporate Risk Management Update 

• Consider the Significant Risks and Risk Action Plans attached as Appendix A 
 
Report author  - Eden Speller, Head of Risk & Assurance 
 

Page 62



1 

APPENDIX A

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL RISK ACTION PLAN 
 

 

  

Risk Ref: 
1001 

Risk: Managing the volatile nature of care placement requirements within the resources available - 
Children 

Date of Action Plan Update: 
February 2012 

Current Risk Rating: 
 

(High, Med, Low) 
 

Target Risk Rating: 
 

(High, Med, Low) 
 

Progress on Risk Action Plan: 
 

I = 4   L = 3   Current Score = 12 High I = 3   L = 3   Target Score = 9 Medium RAG = Amber 

Comment on Current Status of Risk (for use in risk management update reports) 
 

A number of processes/strategies are in place to mitigate the risks.  This includes the development of LAC External Placement Audit Group.  
The Placement Panel effectively scrutinises new and requested admissions to Care.  A LAC External Placement Audit Group has now been established and will 
review placements already made with external providers to ensure that, wherever possible, children placed in independent provider placements are returned to 
live with in-house carers.  Children in Care Service is developing a strategy that aims to promote opportunities for re-unification with parents or other significant 
adults wherever possible, thus reducing the likelihood of children remaining in care longer than is necessary.  Children and Families Services is currently 
reviewing its policy and guidance in respect of Permanency Planning, this will ensure that children who may be placed for adoption are prioritised and 
procedures are implemented in a timely manner. 

Action Plan 
 

Risk Owner 
 

Godfrey, Carolyn 
 

Key Officers 
 

Davies, Sharon, Hitchman, Lin 

Scope / Ba
[...]
  The actual risk 
may be less than that because Officers do take individual responsibility for oversight.  However without a robust oversight process then we are totally 
dependent on individual officer oversight. 
 
The amended Contract Regulations will go to Council at the end of February for approval and should be in place immediately afterwards.  The review of the 
model contract templates is progressing and should be completed by the end of March.  Once these two processes are completed the training of contracts 
officers can be completed.  I would suggest that we will be able to review downwards the risk at the end of April. 
 

Action Plan 
 

Risk Owner 
 

Cain, Frank 
 

Key Officers 
 

Cain, Frank 

Scope / Background to Risk 
(Insert information about the risk that explains it further including any history, cause of risk and potential impact and likelihood evaluation information) 

Cause: No clear identified ownership of the contract process.  No central storage and archive of contracts.  
 

Impact: Possible litigation or fines if contracts do not include mandatory requirements. Financial costs if tendered contracts do not fully satisfy the service 
provision required. 
 

Controls in place to manage risk 
 

 
1. Contract Regulations 
2. Individual systems within Services, Legal and Procurement – but these are not joined up or working together. 
 
 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

8



7 

Actions to take to improve the management of this risk OR 
Contingency Arrangements 

Responsibility 
for action 

Date 
for completion 

Progress / Status Report for 
Improvement 
Actions 

1.  Update the contract regulations Cain, Frank 29 February 2012 Procurement and legal have developed first 
draft of new Contract Regulations and are 
working towards implementation by way of 
February 2012 Council meeting. 
 

2.  Revising standard contract templates that are used by Services Cain, Frank 31 March 2012 Legal are in the process of identifying all 
current templates and ide
[...]
pdate 
and report 

 

December  Internal Audit Progress Report 2012-
13 

SWAP, Dave Hill Verbal update 
and report  

December Annual Audit Letter 
 

 Darren Gilbert, KPMG Report 

 

March Financial Statements Audit Plan 
2012/13 

Rachael Tonkin, KPMG Report 

March  Certification of Grants and Returns 
2010/11 

Darren Gilbert, KPMG Report 

March   Audit Plan 2013/14 Darren Gilbert, KPMG Report 

March  Risk Management Update Eden Speller, Head of Verbal update 

Agenda Item 11

Page 71



 

   

Risk and Assurance and report 

March Progress Report – Preparation of 
2013 Financial Accounts 

Matthew Tiller, Chief 
Accountant 

Verbal update 
and report 

March Draft Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 SWAP, Dave Hill Report and Plan 

March  Internal Audit Progress Report 
2012/13 

SWAP, Dave Hill Verbal update 
and report 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
	Item 6 Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012-13

	7 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12
	8 Certification of Grants and Returns 2010/11
	10 Risk Management Update
	Item 10 Wiltshire Council Risk Action Plan

	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2012 AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), and 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady and Cllr Jane Scott OBE  
 
  

 
1. Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Helen Osborn, and Bridget Wayman. 
 
Following Council in February, Cllrs Desna Allen and Mark Packard had 
become substitutes. 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee Members that; 
 

• There would be an additional meeting on the 7 September commencing 
at 10.30am at Monkton Park to receive and sign off the Final Statement 
of Accounts 2012. 

• A South West Area Partnership (SWAP) training seminar had been 
arranged for 30 March in Committee Room 3, County Hall. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 December 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved  
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 December 2011. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6. Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 
 
The Chairman explained that he would like to take the Plan in four separate 
elements for ease of discussion these were; 
 

• Audit approach 

• Governance 

• Fraud 

• Remaining Audits 
 
He introduced Dave Hill from the South West Area Partnership (SWAP) who 
explained that the Plan had been agreed with the Corporate Leadership Team 
(CLT) and had been widely consulted upon both internally and within the SWAP 
Management Board.   
 
Audit Approach.  Members questioned how the areas for Audit had been 
selected. It was explained that there had been a wide consultation process had 
been adopted.  A number of Audit Drivers were considered including; 

• SWAP Best Practice Reviews 

• Risk Register 

• Audit History 

• Performance 

• Workshops with all Partners 

• Engagement with Heads of Service and members of CLT 
 
Reassurance was sought that Audits were being conducted in the interest of 
Wiltshire Council rather than other areas.  The Director of Finance explained 
that in a recent Section 151 meeting there were 30 common cross cutting 
areas.  Wiltshire was the only Unitary Council within the Partnership.  Currently 
an Audit into SAP in other authorities was being undertaken and the outcomes 
will have benefits and best practice pointers for Wiltshire. 
 
Members asked how the Plan would fit in with our Audit Committee.  The 
Director of Finance explained that the Committee would receive a quarterly 
report at each meeting and an annual report at the end of the audit year.  
Beneath this level, reports would be sent to the Heads of Service Departments.   
 
Concern was raised that the knowledge base that had been developed through 
Wiltshire Council prior to SWAP would have been lost.  Dave Hill explained that 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

two experienced members from the Wiltshire Council team had transferred to 
SWAP and had worked to pull the plan together. 
 
Members asked for a comparison between the number of audit days from last 
year’s plan and the plan under consideration.  It was confirmed that the number 
of audit days were the same at 2250 days. 
 
It was noted that the Key Risks column should include the word ‘Potential’.  The 
Leader explained that these were Potential Key Risks and that audits were 
undertaken to prevent these risks from happening and that this should be made 
very clear. 
 
The Chairman explained that the Plan was ongoing and that it would change 
according to priorities.   
 
Fraud.  Members raised concern over the number of fraud items again it was 
explained that these audits take place to ensure that the key risks detailed do 
not happen. 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance explained that once the plan was 
approved, terms of reference for Audits would be produced and work would 
begin.  Final audit findings would be provided quarterly to this Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the SWAP Internal Audit team for their work. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 
 

7. Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12 
 
Chris Wilson, Partner and Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager KPMG led the 
Committee through the report. It was explained that the report details how 
KPMG will deliver financial statements audit work over the coming year for 
Wiltshire Council, and the work will supplement the Audit Fee Letter 2011/12 
which was noted by the Committee in April 2011. 

 
The key risks identified and that will be focused of the 2011/12 financial 
statements are; 
 

• Continuing Public Sector Cuts 

• Accounting for Heritage Assets 

• Revenue and Benefits system changes 

• Estate property changes 

• SAP operating effectiveness 

• Internal Audit 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In addition to the financial statements KPMG will also audit the Council’s Whole 
Accounts (WGA) pack.  This may incur additional work if objections are 
received by local electors as they have a right to ask the auditor questions and 
the right to object to the accounts. 
 
The fee has changed from that set out in the Audit Fee Letter 2011/12 as an 
additional one off charge was made as a result of assurance work required on 
the Revenue and Benefits system. 
 
Members discussed some issues surrounding the Estate Property Changes. 
 
The Chairman thanked Chris Wilson and Darren Gilbert for their report. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the report. 
 

8. Certification of Grants and Returns 2010/11 
 
Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager KPMG, informed the Committee that 8 grants 
were certified with a total value of £307.9M.  He explained that 2010/11 had 
been much improved on past years and that the recommendations that had 
been suggested had already been fully implemented. He stated that this was a 
very positive report. 

 
The initial estimated fee for certifying grants and returns was £79828, the actual 
fee charged was £70677.  The lower fee was due to; 

 

• Efficiencies gained within the Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
benefit grant 

• Integrated Transport Package grant return that was completed last 
year. 

 
Resolved 
 
To note the report. 
 

9. Preparation of Financial Accounts 2012 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance, explained that work was on target to 
finalise the 2011/12 Financial Accounts. 
 
Reporting timelines, deadlines and guidance was issued on 16 March 2012 and 
a report will go to Cabinet in June. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10. Risk Management Update 
 
Eden Speller, Hd of Risk and Assurance detailed the continued improvements 
that are currently being undertaken including; 
 

• Review of Policy and Strategy 

• Review of best practice guidance from partners including SWAP and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

• Benchmarking with other Local Authorities 

• Testing and SWOT analysis 
 
He went on to explain that there had been meetings with the Corporate 
Leadership Team to discuss the Risk Management arrangements and the role 
of the Corporate Risk Management Group.  A review is being undertaken of 
membership to reflect the move from departmental working and reporting.  It is 
anticipated that the revised membership will deliver a broader overview of risks 
facing services.  Directors will be better informed, with more involvement and 
accountability in managing their risks in their service areas. 
 
There will also be a refocus on risks in areas to include statutory, reputational, 
change management, Health and Safety and Financial.  Specific work in areas 
of Revenue and Benefits; Business Continuity, Emergency Planning, Olympics 
and the Transfer of Public Health to Wiltshire Council will be reported in papers 
to Cabinet. 
 
It was reported that there were 3 areas of high risk within the report.  These 
were; 
 
New Ref 1001 – Managing the Volatile Nature of Care Placement Requirements 
within the Resources Available, it was explained that this updated in light of the 
OfSTEd inspection and report. 
 
New Ref 1097 – Delivery of 350 Unit Housing PFI Project, the business case for 
Phase 1 has been signed and from now only phase 2 will be reported on. It is 
hoped that the risk rating will now fall due to the funding of the PFI. 
 
Risk Ref 1063 – Ability to corporately control the maintenance and monitoring of 
contracts, the amended contract regulations will be presented to Council for 
approval and will be in place immediately afterwards.  The review of the model 
contract templates is progressing and should be completed shortly. 
 
Members sought clarification whether the risk model the subject of an internal 
audit.  It was explained that risk management would be audited. 
 
The work being undertaken on contracts was welcomed. 
 
Members questioned some aspects of Business Continuity Management in 
particular the recent loss of IT through water entering the server room.  Dr 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Carlton Brand, Corporate Director explained that the ICT Server room outage 
had been dealt with efficiently, and had occurred because of the building work 
that was currently being undertaken.  ICT had systems up and running quickly.   
The Chairman thanked Eden Speller for his report and informed members that a 
further risk seminar would take place later in the year. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report. 
 

11. Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan subject to changes detailed in the Audit 
deliverables. 
 

12. Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on the 20 June 2012 at Bradley 
Road, Council Chamber. 
 
 

13. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:10.30am -12.20pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


